Town of Arlington Office of the Town Manager

Adam W. Chapdelaine, Town Manager Andrew P. Flanagan, Deputy Town Manager

January 15, 2015
To: The Honorable Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee

[ hereby transmit to you the recommended FY2016 operating and capital budgets and the FY2016-2020 capital plan. The budget as
proposed totals $140,935,623 which is an increase of $3,347,686 (2.43%) from the current budget. However, if the amount contributed
to the Override Stabilization Fund is excluded, the proposed budget is an increase of $5,082,985 (3.81%) from the current budget. A
summary showing a comparison of the FY2015 and FY2016 revenues and expenditures is shown on page 5. Also, this budget proposal
has been input into the Town'’s online budget tool, Arlington Visual Budget. It can be viewed at arlingtonvisualbudget.org.

FY2015, the current fiscal year, is the first year beyond what was initially intended to be a three-year plan that incorporated the
Proposition 2 %2 override of 2011 designed to carry the Town’s budgets through FY2014. The key commitments along with updates on the
status of meeting the commitments of that three-year plan are listed as follows:

1) Override funds will be made to last at least three years (FY2012-FY2014). No general override will be sought during this period. - Current
projections have extended the plan to cover FY2012-FY2020.

2) If the override passes there will be no Pay As You Throw (PAYT) fee implemented in FY2012, but the placement of a ballot question
regarding a revenue neutral PAYT option will be considered in FY2013. - This ballot question was not advanced due to the Town's
implementation of a mandatory recycling program in FY2013 which has stabilized both hauling and waste disposal costs.

3) Town and School operating budget increases will be capped at 3.5% per year. An additional allowance of up to 7% shall be allowed for
documented special education cost increases. Should actual special education cost increases exceed this amount, the remaining School budget
shall be decreased by the difference. - This commitment has been maintained and this year’s Town operating budget proposes a
2.95% increase. Due to continuing enrollment growth, a school funding increase above 3.5% is proposed and discussed herein.



4) Health care cost increases will be programmed at 7%. Should actual increases exceed this amount, the Town and School budget totals
shall be proportionately decreased by the excess amount. Should actual increases be less than this amount as a result of negotiated health
care savings, the extra savings will be:

a) Deposited into the override stabilization fund to extend the three year override period;
b) Used to preserve services; and

c¢) To satisfy any and all negotiated items between the Town Manager, employees, and retirees. - The override period has
been extended to nine years from the original three-year period based to a large degree on health care savings and the first year
health care savings also supported FY2012 wage settlements with employee bargaining units. For future planning purposes,
health care premiums are projected to grow at 5.25%, which more accurately reflects the historical average annual growth of
Group Insurance Commission premiumes.

5) An additional $600,000 shall be appropriated for the School Department in FY2012 and $400,000 shall be appropriated each year in
addition to the amount currently appropriated in the capital budget for road improvements. - This commitment has been met.

6) Reserves shall be maintained in an amount equivalent to at least 5% of the budget. - This commitment is being maintained.

At the time the 2011 override was proposed, the Town was facing a projected deficit of $6 million. Also at that time, the Legislature was
discussing giving municipalities more authority to control their health care plans and costs. Optimistically, it was assumed that some
changes would be made to allow the Town to save $1 million. The proposed override was then set at $6.49 million, an amount that
projected to maintain current service levels for three years.

Approximately a month after the override passed, the Legislature and the Governor approved a significant health care reform law for
municipalities that provided authority to make health care plan designs which matched what the State provides to its employees and also
authorized municipalities to join the State’s health care plan. As a result, Arlington joined the State’s health care plan (GIC) and has
achieved significant savings which have enabled the Town to stretch the three-year plan to a nine-year plan. We are mindful of the strong
desire of residents to maintain quality services and the sacrifices they have made by supporting the override. We are committed to pursue
all appropriate productivity improvements and cost reduction measures in order to sustain these quality services.



Balancing Community Needs with Fiscal Prudence

Beginning in the fall of 2014, the Long Range Planning Committee held a series of discussions focused on the future of Town and School
budgets and the amount by which they should grow on an annual basis. These discussions were prompted by the desire of committee
members to explore strategies that could extend the life of the current Long Range Plan and thereby forestall the next time an operating
override would need to be considered. These discussions focused the committee on a number of assumptions that are contained within
the Long Range Plan and led to several changes in assumptions in an attempt to match future projections more closely with past
performance. Also, committee discussions led to the recommendation contained within this budget submission to reduce the rate of
Town budget growth in FY2016 and to begin reducing the rate of School budget growth in FY2017.

Overall, the recommendations were based on the following guiding principles:

1)
2)

3)

Exercising fiscal prudence to maintain financial stability through the success of a future operating override.

Balancing prudence with recognition of the needs and expectations of Arlington residents and building Town and School budgets
accordingly.

Committing to strategically address the findings of the Comparative Compensation Study within the confines of the proposed long
range planning parameters.

Based upon these meetings and discussions, the following changes to Long Range Plan are being recommended:

The rate of health insurance premium growth, previously projected at 7% annually, has been reduced to 5.25%, which mirrors the
ten year average premium growth of the Group Insurance Commission.

The amount of Free Cash assumed to be certified each year has been projected at the ten-year average certified amount, as
opposed to the prior assumption of $3,000,000.

The rate of growth in annual pension costs has been reduced from 6% to 5.5% after discussions with the Arlington Retirement
Board.

Annual budget growth for Town Departments will be reduced from 3.5% to 3.25% for FY2016, and further reduced to 3% for
FY2017 and beyond.

Annual budget growth for the general education portion of the School Department budget will be maintained at 3.5% for FY2016,
reduced to 3.25% for FY2017, and then reduced to 3% for FY2018 and beyond.

The inclusion of these changes in the Long Range Plan extends the plan through FY2020, with a deficit of $11.6 million presenting itself in
FY2021. An overview of the structural issues impacting Arlington’s annual budget is included on page 10.



Meeting the Needs of a Growing School Population

In FY2015, the Long Range Planning Committee acknowledged that unanticipated growth in school enrollment had prompted the need to
carefully consider a funding allowance in recognition of the added resources necessary to educate a growing student population. Such
consideration was warranted based upon the fact that the original three-year plan assumed a stable enrollment total for the School
Department throughout the life of the override period.

The FY2016 budget proposal continues to take into account enrollment growth, and uses FY2015’s growth in enrollment (169 students)
to calculate an adjusted budget for the School Department in FY2016. The long range plan allots an annual amount (growth factor) to the
School Department based upon the enrollment growth as reported on October 1st of each year. The growth factor will be equivalent to
25% of the prior year’s per pupil cost (PPC) as determined by the State’s Department of Elementary and Secondary Education (DESE).
This percentage is being used as a straightforward manner of projecting future School Department budget needs, which is based upon the
incremental cost of accommodating increased enrollment in the school district. The following tables demonstrate this approach:

FY 2015 FY 2016 $ Increase % Increase
General Education Costs $ 32,518,318 $ 34,572,500 $ 2,054,272 6.32%
Special Education Costs $ 16,356,500 $ 17,501,455 $ 1,144,955 7.00%
Kindergarten Fee Offset $ 970,000 $ 970,000 $ - 0.00%
Growth Factor $ 885,150 $ 530,069 $  (355,081) -40.12%
TOTAL SCHOOL BUDGET $ 50,729,968 $ 53,574,114 $ 2,844,146 5.61%
Growth Factor Breakdown

FY 15 Enrollment Growth 169

DESE PPC for Arlington $ 12,546

25% of PPC for Arlington $ 3,136.50

Growth Factor (25% PPC x 169) $ 530,069

The implementation of this approach, based on current enrollment projections, still allows the current override period to be maintained
through FY2020. However, in FY2021, the Town’s structural deficit reemerges and is projected to be approximately $11.6 million. The
Town'’s structural deficit is discussed in greater detail on page 10 and the Town’s Long Range Plan can be viewed on page 13.



Overall Budget Summary

Change
FY2015 FY2016 $ %
Revenue
Property Tax $ 105,285,021 $ 108,145,113 $ 2,860,092 2.7%
Local Receipts $ 8,540,842 $ 8,896,000 $ 355,158 4.2%
State Aid $ 17462884 $ 17,783,892 $ 321,008 1.8%
School Construction Aid $ 2,906,266 $ 2474773 $  (431,493) -14.8%
Free Cash $ 3,042,925 $ 3,435,846 $ 392,921 12.9%
Other Funds $ 350,000 $ 200,000 $  (150,000) -42.9%
TOTAL REVENUES $ 137,587,937 $ 140,935,623 $ 3,347,686 2.4%
Expenditures
Municipal Departments $ 31,392491 $ 32,320,070 $ 927,579 2.95%
School Department $ 50,729,968 $ 53574114 $ 2,844,146 5.6%
Minuteman School $ 3,788,615 $ 4,154,908 $ 366,293 9.7%
Non-Departmental (Healthcare & Pensions) $ 24,050,099 $ 25,356,999 $ 1,306,900 5.4%
Capital (Includes Debt Service) $ 9,918,358 $ 10,035,305 $ 116,947 1.2%
MWRA Debt Shift $ 5593,112 $ 5593,112 $ - 0.0%
Warrant Articles $ 805,433 $ 928,787 $ 123,354 15.3%
Reserve Fund & Elections $ 1,131,005 $ 1,093,980 37,025 3.3%
Override Stabilization Fund Deposit $ 4,310,362 $ 2,575,062 $ (1,735300) -40.3%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 131,719,443 $ 135,632,337 $ 3,912,894 3.0%
Non-Appropriated Expenses $ 5868494 $ 5303286 $  (565208)  -9.6%
Surplus / (Deficit) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%




Departmental Budgets

Departmental operating budgets have been held to a 2.95% increase in accordance with the Long Range Plan. With respect to personnel
costs, all collective bargaining agreements are currently under negotiation, so $700,000 has been set aside for contract settlement. Only
two part time positions have been added to the budget resulting in a net increase of one position from FY2015 (see personnel chart on
page 7). Some of the more significant budget changes include:

Information Technology: +$13,572
The expense budget for Information Technology contains a proposed new line item ($23,000) funding implementation of the IT Strategic
Plan. This increase is partially offset by a decrease of $10,000 requested for computer maintenance.

Public Works: -$326,336

The Public Works budget will see an overall decrease this year, based on a reduction in the amount budgeted for solid waste ($33,512),
and also a decrease in auto fuel cost ($20,000). The budget also demonstrates a decrease due to the funding associated with the proposed
Facilities Department being moved out of Public Works. The FY2016 budget also includes a $75,000 increase in the Snow and Ice budget.

Facilities: +$395,615

The FY2016 budget proposes the creation of a joint Town/School Facilities Department and the establishment of a Facilities Director
position. The creation of a Facilities Department will assist in extending the asset life of existing facilities, add value to facilities by
enhancing their condition, add additional reliability to capital budget requests and improve the operational efficiencies for the current
level of maintenance expenses. This proposal is based upon the recommendation of the Building Maintenance Committee.

Health and Human Services: +94,244

In FY2016, the Health and Human Services Division contains a proposed budget increase of $12,295 based on changes to the pay and
classification plan ($11,295) and an increase in the amount budgeted for mosquito control ($1,000). The Council on Aging budget is
proposed to increase by $13,111, based upon changes to the pay and classification plan ($4,351) and funding for reception support at the
office’s front desk ($8,760). The Veterans’ Service budget is proposed to increase by $68,838, which a represents a decrease of $3,200 in
the pay and classification plan and an increase in $72,038 in expenses. This expense increase is driven by a growing caseload of benefit
eligible veterans being served.

Libraries: + $30,200
In FY2016, the Library budget is receiving an increase of $10,000 in order to support the new offering of Saturday hours in the summer. It
is also proposed that a part time Technology Librarian be added to the budget at the cost of $22,118.



410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

330

320

BFTEs

Town Personnel Trends
FY2003 -FY2016 FTEs

370
367
366 365
361 360
356 355 356
353 353 353
348
) — ) i il B, k) - —-— ._-I - " ~ = I o .l_ a - e .yf

FYO03 FYO04 FYO05 FY06 FYO07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16
407 366 361 365 370 367 360 356 348 353 353 353 355 356




Healthcare/Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

The cost of healthcare premiums is assumed to increase by 5.25% in the FY2016 budget. There is also an assumption of an increase in
benefit eligible school department employees based on the previously discussed growth factor funding increase. This assumption is
carried throughout the Long Range Plan. The actual cost of premiums will not be known until the Group Insurance Commission (GIC)
releases FY2016 rates on March 1st. At that time, adjustments can be made to the healthcare budget accordingly.

In FY2016, the Town will once again ask for a direct appropriation from the Health Claims Trust Fund into the Town’s OPEB Trust Fund.
The Town'’s portion of the Health Claims Trust Fund has an approximate balance of $3,000,000. The FY2016 recommendation to fund
OPEB with $300,000 from the Health Claims Trust Fund is the third year in what is a recommendation to adopt this practice for the next
ten years or until the Health Claims Trust Fund is exhausted. Additionally, due to the Town departmental budgets being proposed at less
than the 3.25% called for in the Long Range Plan, the difference between the actual budget proposal and 3.25% ($92,677) is being
proposed as an additional contribution to the Town’s OPEB Trust Fund. This combined $392,677 contribution is in addition to the
$563,000 amount otherwise earmarked for appropriation into the OPEB Trust Fund, bringing the total proposed appropriation for
FY2016 to $955,677. The table below provides information regarding the Town’s OPEB Trust Fund and OPEB liability.

Town of Arlington OPEB Liability - As of January 1, 2014

Total Accumulate
Active Employees| % of Retiree % of Unfunded d Assets Total OPEB
(Future Retirees)| Total Liability Total Liabilit Towards the Liability
Liability Liability Liability 'ability Liability
$81,800,000 41% $116,000,000 59% $190,800,000( $7,000,000 | $197,800,000

Cost Savings/Investment in Technology/Transparency

Last year, the Town released a Strategic Plan for Information Technology (IT Plan) as a result of a yearlong effort to develop a plan that
would aid in enhancing the use of technology as a means of delivering more efficient and effective services to the residents of Arlington.
Substantial progress has been made on the tasks and goals outlined in the plan, including the completion of a needs assessment across all
Town departments. Notable accomplishments within the goals outlined are the launch of a digital meeting management solution for the
Board of Selectmen and the planned release of Open Checkbook. The digital meeting management solution has dramatically streamlined
the process of creating and distributing Board of Selectmen meeting packets, while also significantly enhancing governmental



transparency by making all meeting materials publicly available via a web portal on arlingtonma.gov. The impending launch of Open
Checkbook will take another step toward enhanced transparency by making all Town and School spending data available to the public via
an easy to use web application.

Another example of the Town’s dedication to pursuing efficiency via innovation is found in the DPW’s efforts to reduce salt usage in the
winter. During FY2015, five DPW trucks were outfitted with a new salt spreader control system. The new system utilizes the vehicle’s
speed to regulate the rate of salt applied to winter road surfaces. Using speed and a predetermined amount of product to be spread per
lane mile, the system adjusts conveyors and spinners accordingly to apply the desired amount of deicing material. Previously, the rate of
application was set by the driver using an estimation of speed. Each unit costs approximately $9,000 and can be reinstalled into new
equipment as vehicles are replaced. Itis projected that the units will reduce salt usage by up to 30%. Last winter, each truck spread
about $50,000 worth of salt. With a 30% reduction, the new system should pay for itself in the first year.

In FY2016 and beyond, the Town will also remain committed to finding other means of reducing costs which may include, but will not be
limited to, regionalization of services and the outsourcing of certain municipal functions.

Sustainability /Energy Conservation

In 2010, Arlington was named a Green Community by the State’s Green Communities Division in recognition of the work that Arlington
has done in the past to reduce energy usage, and the plans it has to further reduce energy use in the future. In 2013, based on significant
fulfillment of these plans, the State’s Department of Energy Resources (DOER) honored Arlington with the “Leading By Example” award.
This award is given to only four municipalities on an annual basis, and Arlington was proud to have earned the designation. More
recently, Arlington was one of seven communities state wide that was honored by the Green Communities Division for having reached its
20% energy reduction goal within a five year time span. Arlington has substantially benefited from its cooperation with the Green
Communities Division, having received three grant awards over the past four years, totaling $698,082. The most recent grant award of
$247,894 came in 2014 and provided funding for numerous efficiency upgrades at the Ottoson Middle School and the installation of a new
energy management system at Arlington High School. A great deal of this effort has been made possible via the efforts of the Town’s
Regional Energy Manager (REM) who is shared with the Town of Bedford. Looking forward, the Town is preparing to apply for yet
another round of Green Communities grant funding in 2015 and is also preparing to sign a power purchase agreement with Ameresco for
the installation of solar photovoltaic panels of six school roofs. The power purchase agreement projects to save the Town nearly
$2,000,000 over the course of the next twenty years.



Collective Bargaining and Employee Relations

All Town and School employee unions have contracts in place through FY2015, and bargaining is underway for contract extensions. This
current round of bargaining is being guided by the recently completed Comparative Compensation Study.

State Aid

State aid is projected to increase by $321,008 or 1.84% in FY2016. This projected increase is due to an assumption that the enrollment
growth of 169 students in FY2015 will result in an increase in Chapter 70 funding of $253,500. The remaining increase of $67,508 is
based on a projection of a 1% increase to the Town'’s prior base state aid allotment.

The Governor’s budget, scheduled to be released March 4t , will be our first indication of what local aid may look like.
Financial Structure and Outlook

Each year, for several years, the Town has had a structural deficit whereby the growth in revenues has not kept pace with the growth in
costs necessary to maintain a level service budget. This has happened despite a reduction of nearly 50% in the Town’s workforce and
spending levels near the bottom of its comparable communities.

The annual structural deficit is estimated between $2.0 and $2.5 million. As a result of being a built out (further density being the only real
growth opportunity) community with limited available growth in its tax base and only recent improvement in its state aid, the Town has
had to rely on periodic tax overrides to sustain service levels. Still, in the 30 years of Proposition 2 %2, there have been only three general
tax overrides.

As a result of the change to the Town’s employee health care program, which has provided significant savings, it is now projected that the
2011 override funds can be stretched to last nine years rather than only three. These projections take into account the growth factor for
the School Department which has been previously discussed. The Town’s Long Range Plan is provided on page 13.

It is also important to note the potential financial liabilities associated with the reconstruction/renovation of Arlington High School and
the proposed building project at Minuteman Vocational Technical High School. There are many decisions yet to be made in regard to these
projects, but nevertheless, they will have a substantial impact on the Town'’s long range financial planning.



Capital

The Town'’s capital improvements program policies call for the allocation of approximately 5% of the general fund revenues to the capital
budget. This is exclusive of dedicated funding sources such as enterprise funds, grants, and proposition 2 %2 debt exclusion projects. For
FY2016 funding for the capital budget is as follows:

Bonding: $13,232,350
Cash: $1,426,356
Other:  $3,200,500

Our existing non-exempt debt is $6,552,287 which is consistent with prior debt service projections for FY2016. The total capital budget
for FY2016, including debt, is estimated at $10 million. Major projects to be funded in FY2016 include: the third and final phase of the
Community Safety Building Project, which has been budgeted at $7.6 million, street and sidewalk work for approximately $1.5 million,
water and sewer work for $2.4 million, and park renovation work for $455,000. The FY2016 budget also includes $500,000 for the
replacement of the turf at Peirce Field, and $131,000 in funding for new police cruisers.

The most significant project added to the five year capital plan is the renovation of the Stratton School. A Stratton Building Committee
was convened in 2014 with the charge of working with a consultant to define the scope of a future Stratton Building Project and to
recommend a cost proposal to the Capital Planning Committee. The projected construction cost for a single phased project is $9.5 million
and has been programmed for FY2017; $785,000 has been requested in FY2016 for the design phase of the project. The Capital Planning
Committee is recommending a funding strategy that includes the use of capital funds, funds from the 2000 school building debt exclusion,
and funds from the sale of a Town owned asset.

Throughout the fall, the Capital Planning Committee considered the potential impact of future Community Preservation Act (CPA) funding
on projects that have historically been funded through the capital budget, but could be eligible for CPA funding in FY2017 and beyond. The
Committee decided to fund many of the projects requested in FY2016 that may have been CPA eligible in the future, however, did not
recommend funding for those projects requested in years FY2017-FY2020. For the purposes of presentation and to identify the need for
projects impacted by the CPA, they have been italicized in the five year Capital Plan. I expect that the Capital Planning Committee will
work collaboratively with the Community Preservation Committee once it is established to decide how to fund these types of projects in
the future.



Conclusion

Every effort has been made to implement all appropriate measures that will maximize the productivity of our organization and deliver the
highest quality of services within available resources. Our entire management team has worked collectively to implement creative ways of
doing more with less. We remain committed to maintaining the high quality of life our residents expect and deserve.

As the budget process evolves and additional information becomes available over the next few months, the estimates and
recommendations contained herein will be adjusted as required. You will then be able to make operating and capital budget adjustments
as deemed advisable prior to Town Meeting.

The document presented for your consideration is a product of a great deal of work. Our department heads, second to none in the
Commonwealth in terms of professional competence and dedication to their tasks, provided invaluable input and assistance. Members of
boards and commissions also offered valuable assistance. In particular, I would like to thank the Board of Selectmen for its policy insights
and leadership. [ am most of all indebted to Deputy Town Manager Andrew Flanagan who deserves the credit for the quality of the budget
document and the information and the data contained herein. I also want to extend a special word of thanks to Eve Margolis, Management
Analyst, who spent evenings and weekends assisting in the production of this document.

Respectfully submitted,

o

../' 1L
= Loty -z
- #

Town Manager



>

> =

@

Tmoow®

CASTIOMMOO

Long Range Projection 2015-2021
Town Manager's FY 2016 Budget Submission

** Actual Growth - Based on 25% of Former DESE Per Pupil Cost of $12,600 = Growth Factor of $3,150 X Enrollment Growth
* Projected Growth- Based or 25% of Current DESE Per Pupil Cost of $12,546 = Growth Factor of $3,136.50 X Enroliment Growth

FY 2015 Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent
RECAP FY 2016 Change Change FY 2017 Change Change FY 2018 Change Change FY 2019 Change Change FY 2020 Change Change FY 2021 Change Change
REVENUE
State Aid 17,462,884 | 17,783,892 321,008 1.84% | 18,042,574 258,683 1.45% | 18,288,438 245,864 1.36% | 18,609,992 321,553 1.76% | 18,939,740 329,749 1.77% 19,207,191 267,451 1.41%
School Construction Aid 2,906,266 2,474,773 (431,493) -14.85% 2,474,773 0 0.00% 1,615,914 (858,859) | -34.70% 476,523 (1,139,391) [ -70.51% 476,523 0 0.00% 476,523 0 0.00%
Local Receipts 8,540,842 8,896,000 355,158 4.16% 8,971,000 75,000 0.84% 9,046,000 75,000 0.84% 9,121,000 75,000 0.83% 9,196,000 75,000 0.82% 9,271,000 75,000 0.82%
Free Cash 3,042,925 3,435,846 392,922 12.91% 1,969,343 (1,466,503) -42.68% 1,969,343 0 0.00% 1,969,343 0 0.00% 1,969,343 0 0.00% 1,969,343 0 0.00%
Overlay Reserve Surplus 350,000 200,000 (150,000) | -42.86% 200,000 0 0.00% 200,000 0 0.00% 200,000 0 0.00% 200,000 0 0.00% 200,000 0 0.00%
Property Tax 105,285,021 | 108,145,113 2,860,092 2.72% | 111,022,824 2,877,712 2.66% | 113,985,865 2,963,041 2.67% | 117,236,630 3,250,765 2.85% | 120,393,415 3,156,785 2.69% | 123,622,719 3,229,303 2.68%
Override Stabilization Fund 1,135,203 3,251,712 6,794,356 9,359,043 32,632
TOTAL REVENUES 137,587,937 | 140,935,623 3,347,686 2.43% | 143,815,719 2,880,096 2.04% | 148,357,273 4,541,555 3.16% | 154,407,844 6,050,571 4.08% | 160,534,064 6,126,220 3.97% | 154,779,408 (5,754,656) -3.58%
APPROPRIATIONS
Operating Budgets
School 50,729,968 | 53,574,114 2,844,146 56,338,388 2,764,274 59,118,609 2,780,221 62,191,496 3,072,887 65,428,357 3,236,861 68,690,623 3,262,266
General Education Costs 32,518,318 | 34,572,590 2,054,271 6.32% 36,243,496 1,670,906 4.83% | 37,741,086 1,497,591 4.13% | 39,254,529 1,513,443 4.01% | 40,974,905 1,720,376 4.38% 42,763,046 1,788,141 4.36%
Special Education Costs* 16,356,500 | 17,501,455 1,144,955 7.00% | 18,726,557 1,225,102 7.00% | 20,037,415 1,310,859 7.00% | 21,440,035 1,402,619 7.00% | 22,940,837 1,500,802 7.00% 24,546,696 1,605,859 7.00%
Kindergarten Fee Offset 970,000 970,000 0 0.00% 970,000 0 0.00% 970,000 0 0.00% 970,000 0 0.00% 970,000 0 0.00% 970,000 0 0.00%
Growth Factor 885,150 530,069 398,336 370,107 526,932 542,615 410,882
Net School Budget 50,729,968 | 53,574,114 2,844,146 5.61% | 56,338,388 2,764,274 5.16% | 59,118,609 2,780,221 4.93% | 62,191,496 3,072,887 5.20% | 65,428,357 3,236,861 5.20% 68,690,623 3,262,266 4.99%
Minuteman 3,788,615 4,154,908 366,293 9.67% 4,300,330 145,422 3.50% 4,450,841 150,512 3.50% 4,606,621 155,779 3.50% 4,767,852 161,232 3.50% 4,934,727 166,875 3.50%
Town Personnel Services 23,957,450 | 24,931,654 974,204 4.07% | 25,679,604 747,950 3.00% | 26,449,992 770,388 3.00% | 27,243,491 793,500 3.00% | 28,060,796 817,305 3.00% 28,902,620 841,824 3.00%
Expenses 9,423,408 9,526,457 103,049 1.09% 9,812,251 285,794 3.00% | 10,106,618 294,368 3.00% | 10,409,817 303,199 3.00% | 10,722,111 312,295 3.00% 11,043,775 321,663 3.00%
Less Offsets:
Enterprise Fund/Other 1,988,367 2,138,041 149,674 7.53% 2,202,182 64,141 3.00% 2,268,248 66,065 3.00% 2,336,295 68,047 3.00% 2,406,384 70,089 3.00% 2,478,576 72,192 3.00%
Net Town Budget 31,392,491 | 32,320,070 927,579 2.95% ( 33,289,672 969,602 3.00% | 34,288,362 998,690 3.00% | 35,317,013 1,028,651 3.00% | 36,376,524 1,059,510 3.00% 37,467,819 1,091,296 3.00%
MWRA Debt Shift 5,593,112 5,593,112 0 0.00% 5,593,112 0 0.00% 5,593,112 0 0.00% 5,593,112 0 0.00% 5,593,112 0 0.00% 5,593,112 0 0.00%
. Capital budget
Exempt Debt Service 2,771,358 2,635,325 (136,033) -4.91% 2,524,722 (110,603) -4.20% 2,424,741 (99,981) -3.96% 1,396,516 (1,028,225) [ -42.41% 1,335,235 (61,281) -4.39% 1,265,998 (69,237) -5.19%
Non-Exempt Service 5,798,300 6,765,091 966,791 16.67% 6,825,479 60,388 0.89% 6,020,067 (805,412) | -11.80% 6,806,020 785,953 13.06% 6,747,990 (58,030) -0.85% 6,493,825 (254,165) -3.77%
Cash 1,554,300 1,426,356 (127,944) -8.23% 1,460,725 34,369 2.41% 1,250,963 (209,762) | -14.36% 1,365,277 114,314 9.14% 1,517,278 152,001 11.13% 1,404,679 (112,599) -7.42%
Minus Capital Carry Forward (205,600) (791,468) (585,868) | 284.96% (520,932) 270,536 -34.18% (293,133) 227,799 -43.73% (390,118) (96,985) 33.09% (282,158) 107,960 | -27.67% (455,562) (173,404) 61.46%
Total Capital 9,918,358 | 10,035,305 116,947 1.18% | 10,289,994 254,689 2.54% 9,402,638 (887,356) -8.62% 9,177,695 (224,943) -2.39% 9,318,345 140,650 1.53% 8,708,940 (609,405) -6.54%
Pensions 8,643,368 9,140,241 496,873 5.75% 9,642,954 502,713 5.50% | 10,173,317 530,362 5.50% | 10,732,849 559,532 5.50% | 11,323,156 590,307 5.50% 11,945,929 622,774 5.50%
Insurance 15,406,731 | 16,216,758 810,027 5.26% 17,157,124 940,366 5.80% | 18,144,941 987,818 5.76% | 19,227,828 1,082,886 5.97% | 20,378,576 1,150,748 5.98% 21,560,940 1,182,364 5.80%
State Assessments 3,077,946 3,154,895 76,949 2.50% 3,233,767 78,872 2.50% 3,314,611 80,844 2.50% 3,397,476 82,865 2.50% 3,482,413 84,937 2.50% 3,569,474 87,060 2.50%
Offset Aid - Library & School 73,716 73,716 0 0.00% 73,716 0 0.00% 73,716 0 0.00% 73,716 0 0.00% 73,716 0 0.00% 73,716 0 0.00%
Overlay Reserve 1,534,082 800,000 (734,082) -47.85% 600,000 (200,000) -25.00% 600,000 0 0.00% 800,000 200,000 33.33% 600,000 (200,000) | -25.00% 600,000 0 0.00%
Fixed Costs - Res. Fund & Elections 1,131,005 1,093,980 1,150,000 1,050,000 1,150,000 1,050,000 1,150,000
Other Crt Jdgmnts/ Deficit/ symmes 1,182,750 1,274,675 91,925 7.77% 1,277,875 3,200 0.25% 1,278,338 463 0.04% 1,271,250 (7,088) -0.55% 1,273,225 1,975 0.16% 1,271,950 (1,275) -0.10%
Warrant Articles 805,433 928,787 123,354 15.32% 868,787 (60,000) -6.46% 868,787 0 0.00% 868,787 0 0.00% 868,787 0 0.00% 868,787 0 0.00%
Override Stabilization Fund 4,310,362 2,575,062
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 137,587,937 | 140,935,623 3,347,686 2.43% [ 143,815,719 2,880,097 2.04% | 148,357,273 4,541,556 3.16% | 154,407,844 6,050,571 4.08% | 160,534,064 6,126,220 3.97%| 166,436,018 | 5,901,955 3.68%
BALANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 (11,656,611)
Surplus / (deficit) to carryover to next year 0 0 0 0 0 0 (11,656,611)
Reserve Balances
Free Cash 6,871,692 3,938,685 3,938,685 3,938,685 3,938,685 3,938,685 3,938,685
Stabilization Fund 2,774,188 2,957,414 3,146,136 3,340,520 3,540,736 3,746,958 3,959,367
Override Stabilization Fund 17,997,883 | 20,572,945 19,437,742 16,186,030 9,391,674 32,632 0
Tip Fee Stabilization Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Municipal Bldg Ins. Trust Fund 771,724 794,876 818,722 843,284 868,582 894,640 921,479
TOTAL: 28,415,487 | 28,263,919 27,341,285 24,308,519 17,739,677 8,612,914 8,819,530
% of General Fund Revenue 20.7% 20.1% 19.0% 16.4% 11.5% 5.4% 5.7%
The plan does not include any potential impacts of an Arlington High School or Minuteman Regional Vocational School Buildling Project (s)
Projected School Enroliment Growth FY 2014 - FY 2020
FY 2014-15* FY 2016* FY 2017* FY 2018* FY 2019* FY 2020* FY 2021*
Projected Annual Growth 281 169 127 118 168 173 131
Cumulative Growth 281 450 577 695 863 1036 1167




	LRP for Budget Book.pdf
	Current 5 year plan


